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Feb. 8, 1945

Kr., Van Cadenhead
310 Sansome Street
San Francisco, 4, Calif,

Dear Mr. Cadefihéadscn:

Find enclosed your check for $5.22 which you
sent us to pay yeur share of the 1944 Town of Fairhope
tax. You will note it was returned with the penciled
notation on the front "acet closea¥.

We neglected to send this check in when re=-
ceived, since the Town tax was not yet due at that

time, It did not go in for collectionyas you will note,

until January.

- *
We have made good the payment to the Town of
.Fairhope and have charged your account with the pay-
ment. We will try to be more prompt next time,

Very truly yours,

Secretarye.
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WATERMAN Ljng

o BRANCH OFFICES:
FREIGHT anND PASSENGER GULFPORT NEW ORLEANS
'SERVICE BETWEEN PENSACOLA  TAMPA
TAMPA, MOBILE PUERTO RICAN DIVISION PANAMA CITY  SELMA
NEW ORLEANS OF THE ATLANTA BIRMINGHAM
AND : MEMPHIS ST. Louis
PUERTO RICO WAT ERMAN STEAMSHIP CORPORATION CHICAGO  NEW YORK
", HOUSTON SAN JUAN, P.R,
CABLE ADDRESS "WACOR" GENERAL OFFICES
MoesiLe, ALagama.

310 Zaratrvirne L
San Franclsco4Cal.

Oct. 26,1944

Mr. C.A., Gaston,Secretary,
Falrhope Single Tax Corp.,
Fairhope, Alabama.

Dear Sir:
Yours of Oct. lst has been forwarded to me here in
San Francisco.

It will be appreclated If you w¢11 take care of the
assessment for me this year.

The changes are as follows:
1. No furniture belonging to us now in house.
2. No refrigerator, no hotwater heater.

Enclosed is my personal check for $5.22, our share
toward payment of Town Taxe.

Kindest personal regards.
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June 3, 1948

Miss Helen Call
Fairheope, Alabama

Dear Member:

Find enclosed herewith a list of members as per
your request of this morning. I feel quite sure that the
names of all local members are on the list and it 1ls my
judgment that there 1s question as tc several.

I regret this difference of opinion as to the
authority and the propriety of the Town of Fairhope to
use the clay from the lande involved. 1 do not believe
there is any quesidon of its ultimate authority to act
throughk exercise of its right of eminent domain should
%t develop that it is exceeding such authority as it now

as. :

I had though to hand this to you but did not take
into consideration the fact that this is Thursday afternoon.

Fraternally yours,

Secretary




e ]

MEMBERSHIP LIST
June 3, 1948
Prepared for Helen Call

Andrews, Don E.
Andrews, Ella
Baneroft, Delia K.
Berslin’ A, O,
Berglin, Eva M.
Bowen, Capt. M, A.
Brown, Lucille
Bréwn, R. H.

Call, Anne

Call, Helen
Crawford, Frances G.
Curtisy Daphne L. E.
Darrow, Ethel 0.
duChoine, Katherine I.
Dyson, Helen

Dyson, H.

Dyson, Margaret
Dyson, Sam

Gaston, J. E.
Gaston, lMargaret
Gaston, Olive
Johnson, Axil
Johngon, Nettie
Kershon, A, H,
Norton, Ivy P.
Powell, lMrs. Laura A.
Roberts, E. J.
Roberts, Mildred
Rockwell, Helehbelle
Rockwell, Reuben
Stimpson, Jesse 0.
Tuveson, Elof M,
Winberg, Lawrence
Woleott, E, C.
Woleott, Lenore

Payne, Isabella G.
Winberg, 0. F. E,
Worcester, J. T.










A Apr, 13’ 1944

" HBr. John A, C, Callan
1516 16th Road North
Arlington, Virginia
Dear Dr, Callan:
Pind herewith enclosed our check for $35g52; repaying
- to your remitténce of January 3. We find that on March 10‘your
agent C., L. Bloxham made paymeht of $8,88 in settlement of the
rent to the date of transfer to the Misses Garrick and the trans-
ferees have pald an additional amount equal to a full half year's
rent. | |
Finding our books with credit for double payment of
the half year's rent wé are4making the above refund.
We hope that this disposal of your property in Falrhope
does mean that we shall hot have the pleasure of having you here
. again some time, ,With sinwere best Yishes,

Very truly yours,

Secretary.,













“Feb., 19, 1943

Dr. "Jnoce. A. C. Callan
1440 High Point Place N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia
Dear Dr, Callan:

.1 have written t¢ the tax collector and do
not believe it will be necessary for you to do so. I
told him to send me a duplicate receipt if the origi-
nal has gone astray.

Anticipating the eventual‘reéipt of this I

-am sending you a receipt on rent teo July 1, 1943, mak-

ing allowance for both town and county tax receipts and

for the check you sent us.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.




February 15, 1943

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Dr, C. A. Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear 3Sir:

I wnat to chank _you.very--maeh-for your letter of

I do not have the receipt for $25.20 which you

suggested my sending you, m]_though I sent them the \\
check for that amount and can send you the canceled
check when it comes to my bank in this eity. I

will sepd it Lo you 25 soon as I ean gel iv, I can

not understand why the receipt for $25.20 was not /
sent to you &s I reguested, which is for the State
and Gouwnty texes. o 27

I am enclosing & check to Fairhope oihélé Tax
Corporation as per your suggestion, for $24.73; and
a check to Town of Fairhope for §12 12

This will clear up the payments as far as I am con-
cerned, and it may be necessary for me to write
again vo the Tax Collector of Baldwin County, at
Bay Minette for the State and County tax receipt.
Perhesps you might request it also.

Yours truly,

e hn A, 8. Callan
SRR 40 High Point Plaece, j\y =
7““vn lanta, Georgia

JLCC : NCW ” 5. y M

Enclosurgﬁ 2 c;mm«nbtﬁ“d / /




Febe 19, 1943
Nr, M., H, Wilkins
Bay Minette, Ala.
Dear Mr., Wilkins:

John A. C., Callan's receipt for payment of
his 1942 state and county tax which he reports he paid
has not been received here, nor he reperts by him, .
though it would appear he'seht you & check for more t
than the amount due. ' :

I am sending you his letter with the refer-

ences circled. Please look this up and send me a

duplicate receipt if the original has left your cffice.

Alsoiplease return Mr. Callan's letter,

Very trﬁly yours,

' Secretary.
Mr., Gaston: )

There were two partials paid on Mr. Callan's ass-
essgents. One was paid by you in the amount of $16.80
and the other paid by him for $25.75. It was paid on
Jan. 13 and I don't understand why he hasn't received
his receipt, and I am sending you a duplicate receipt.
Although he has one assessment which he has not paid
in the amount of about $8.00 taking care of the interest.
Hope this is 0.K. He says his checkwis for #26,06.

He was probably mailed some stamps for the refund, but
to straighten it out I am sending 31¢ in stamps.
M.H.W.

Original mailed to Dr. Callan.



Feb. 10, 1943

Dr. Jno. A, C, Callan
149 FPeachtree Cirele K.E,
Atlanta, Georgia
Dear Dr. Callan:

You should have had an earlier reply to your
letter of enquiry concerning taresy rent, ete. but I
noted that in my letter of Jan. 8 I had suggested that
youkhave the collector mail the tax receipt to us for
credit and I had delayed answering on the presumption
that this receipt would be in before now.,

Our books show a total now due in charges to
July 1, of $61.93. Your state and county tax receipt,
which you no doubt have is good for a credit of $25.20
and the receipt for the Town tax when paid will be good
for an additional credit of $12.00. I suggest that you
send us the state and county tax receipt, your check to
Fairhope Single Tax Corp. for $24.73 and a check payable
to'wan of Fairhope for $12.12 and we will mail you a
receipt for all charges to July 1, 1943.

We're being blessed with really superb weather,
Wish ycu could be here to enjoy it with us.

Yours Very truly,

Secretary,
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May 8th 193¢

Mr, Jokn A, €. Callan ’ ‘
% Carl L. Blemham, '\ : y
Tairhope, Ala. e, il
Dear f:;ir.«- 4" | e
{ ‘/ F have the plea: 3\\;&5 of advising vou, ss \\\ ‘
authorize}i lf)y the Exeout 'wé cgmncil of this Gorporati\on,
that ny«mg bafors it a/.tfa reml r meating of the aa‘la\
Co:mcfl

on May 7th par#xaxevi daneing the agreasment

batween you and Wrs, Vn‘silf,l 3, Rusnsell, of Pairhope, for
A

the M/l/b by har to yovul, c{f her improvements on and lﬁasal\

Rold/ ifxmrasz in lotd 4 ana,. blk. 9. div. 1, Firhops,
v’bic!v ‘Agresuwent nrovmaa fct;r a gonsiderable %ime hemke

f/imlr payment) and having !alxso ba&:re it vour applioati;c\\n

/m/ ci\(&plicata for the Iots iq question in regular form, thé;\ g

Coa)xgbi\l authorizad me to w@um vou that you would be an
afpcept&bl@ lessee and shat pn evidence of the completion
jf payment for the deacribsd pmparty, aggording %o
/ contrac Tleeﬁae will De dul;j executad to you,

X
\

i \ 1 am retaining in ay fna your fisned applicn-
tiions for Ie;aae. ‘ \

Very tmiy yoitm, &

T. B, Gaston Beorstaxy

N\

o

\\‘

\




CARL L. BLOXHAM

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE '/;’\ ;f
FAIRHOPE , ALABAMA / J 7 A

ON MOBILE BAY W <
f"ﬂ ) A

ﬂ FA /S VY 3 7 {

April 24th. 1935. (op Lt

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation,
Fairhope, Alabama

Gentlemens

The improvements situsted on lots Y and 5, block 9, division one,
of your lands in Fairhope, now under lease to Mrs. Emily Russell,
has been sold by me, to Mr. John A, C, Callan, Prof. at Alabama
Pol, Institute, Auburn, Ala.

Payment for this proverty will be extended over a term of years,
with sufficient cash payment to vermit Mrs. Russell to make
settlement of 211 rents due you from her to April 20th. 1935,
which amount is in my hands and ready for payment.

If Mr. Callan is an acceptable Leasee to your Governing Body,

I will greatly aooreciate it if you will kindly advise me in
writing under your seal, that, if and when Mr. Callan makes
gpplication, thru regular channels, for a new lease direct to him,
together with the surrender of the old leases now in Mrs. Russells
name, properly endorsed by her to him, that you will issue said
new lease to him.

As before stated, I am prepared to make settlement in full all
rents due to April 20th. 1935, 2nd will do so immediately on
receipt of the advice herein asked for.

:Zwrty yours,
ﬂw ™ —
Carl %{ham. = N2

Mr. Bloxham accompanied this comminicati
¢ on, with the
signed application of Dr. John A.C.Call 5 i
e an, in due form for the

red tom between Mrs. Russell, and Mr. Callan, to be returnsd to

1, and and a copy of the contract refer-

him to be held in
escrow by h‘im until payment was completad according

to same. fZlza Yo, . G




v

APPLICATION FOR LAND

: —of—
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Ala., ____ 194

1'0 THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION
I, the undersigned, hereby make application for lease of
___Lots 4 and 5, block 9, division 1 of the lends
of the lessor in Fairhope, Ala.

upon the terms and conditions set forth in the leases given by you, and thae
further stipulations set forth in this application, which are hereby made a
part of my lease contract as fully as if printed in the lease.

I make this application with the fuall knowledge that I will be required
to pay your Corporation the full rental value of the land exclusive of my
improvements thereon. I understand that the rental value will increase as
demand for the land increases, whatever the cause; that said value will be
determined by the Corporation in the manner set forth in its constitution
and lease contracts; that the corporation will pay all taxes on the land, and
will accept from lessees on rent, receipts for taxes paid to state, county, town,
or school district, on improvements and personal property (moneys and
credits excepted) held upon leaseholds, but not to an amount greater for
any year than the rent for such year on the land on which such improvements
and personal property are held; and that the balance will be spent for the
public good as provided in its constitution.

I further particularly state that I understand the purpose of the Single
Tax Corporation to be to prevent anyone profiting from the holding of its
land, other than by the bona fide use of the same, and respecting this pur-
pose, of which I am beneficiary, in the Corporation making land availabla
to me without any purchase price and recognizing further that it is to my
interest that what is commonly known as “land speculation” shall be kept
out of the “Single Tax Colony” conducted by the Corporation, so that rents
assessed against me shall not be affected by an artificial demand for land
not for use, but for resale at a profit, I agree that I will neither ask nor ac-
cept a ‘“bonus” for transfer of an unimproved leasehcld and that the proved
attempt to do so shall be cause for forfeiture of my lease to such unimproved
land; nor will I charge anexcessive price, out of any fair relation to the value
of my improvements for transfer of an improved leasehold; and, recogniz
mg that in the transfer of an improved leasehold there are necessarily tweo
factors of value, one the improvements which are my property and the other
the land upon which the same stand, which is not my property but the prop-
erty of the Corporation, I agree to advise the Corporation, before a transfer
cf an improved leaschold shall be effective, of the exact consideration for the
transaction and that the Corporation, if it believes the consideration to in-
clude in fact a profit for the transfer of the land which belongs to it, shall
“e entitled to examine me and the prospective purchaser as to the elements
of value in the consideration and if satisfied that the consideration is
in part for the possession of the land above the value of the improvements,
may refuse approval of the transfer; in which event I shall be entitled to call
for an appraisal of the value of my improvements by three disinterested
persons, myself and the Corporation each choosing one out of three persons
named by the other and the third being selected by the two; and the Corpo-
ration shall be required to approve the transfer at such consideration as the
arbitrators shall find to be the real value of my property,if accepted by me;
it being understood and agreed that every factor of value attaching to the
premises proposed to be transferred due to my efforts or expenditures, or
in any way to my initiative which is transferable, such as the good will of a
zoing business, the exercise of taste in planning improvements or the mak-
ing of grounds attractive, or the element of time and care in growing an
orchard or shade trees, or making land more vroductive by improved methods
of farming, or increment of value due to increasing cost of building, shall
be held to inure to me as fully as tangible structures upon the land; the pur-
pose being to protect the user and improver of land in the full ownership and
right of transference of everything due to him, but to preserve to the Cor-
poration all value due to demand for the land exclusive of improvements.

I have read your constitution and pledge myself that while I hold lease
of Fairhope land I will not oppose the full application of the principles set

forth therein.
pectfully yours,
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APPLICATION-FOR LAND

—of—
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Ala., 194

I'0 THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION

Lots 4 and 5) HYoek G drsPamarerrsbation ke of
T of theizssor in-Feirhope;-Ales

upon the terms and conditions set forth in the leases given by you, and the
further stipulations set forth in this application, which are hereby made a
part of my lease contract as fully as if printed in the lease.

I make this application with the full knowledge that I will be required
to pay your Corporation the full rental value of the land exclusive of my
Improvements thereon. I understand that the rental value will increase as
demand for the land increases, whatever the cause; that said value will be
determined by the Corporation in the manner set forth in its constitution
and lease contracts; that the corporation will pay all taxes on the land, and
will accept from lessees on rent, receipts for taxes paid to state, county, town,
or school district, on improvements and personal property (moneys and
credits excepted) held upon leaseholds, but not to an amount greater for
any year than the rent for such year on the land on which such improvements
and personal property are held; and that the balance will be spent for the
public good as provided in its constitution.

I further particularly state that I understand the purpose of the Single
Tax Corporation to be to prevent anyone profiting from the holding of its
land, other than by the bona fide use of the same, and respecting this pur-
pose, of which I am beneficiary, in the Corporation making land availabla
to mec without any purchase price and recognizing further that it is to my
interest that what is commonly known as “land speculation” shall be kept
out of the “Single Tax Colony” conducted by the Corporation, so that rents
assessed against me shall not be affected by an artificial demand for land
not for use, but for resale at a profit, I agree that I will neither ask nor ac-
cept a “bonus” for transfer of an unimproved leasehold and that the proved
attempt to do go shall be cause for forfeiture of my lease to such unimproved
land; nor will I charge anexcessive price, out of any fair relation to the value
of my improvements for transfer of an improved leasehold; and, recogniz
ing that in the transfer of an improved leasehold there are necessarily two
factors of value, one the improvements which are my property and the other
the land upon which the same stand, which is not my property but the prop-
erty of the Corporation, I agree to advise the Corporation, before a transfer
ci an improved leasehold shall be effective, of the exact consideration for the
transaction and that the Corporation, if it believes the consideration to in-
clude in fact a profit for the transfer of the land which belongs to it, shall
Je entitled to examine me and the prospective purchaser as to the elements
of value in the consideration and if satisfied that the consideration is
in part for the possession of the land above the value of the improvements,
may refuse approval of the transfer; in which event I shall be entitled to call
for an appraisal of the value of my improvements by three disinterested
persons, myself and the Corporation each choosing one out of three persons

/r’-lamed by the other and the third being selected by the two; and the Corpo-

ration shall be required to approve the transfer at such consideration as the
arbitrators shall find to be the real value of my property,if 2ccepted by me:
it being understood and agreed that every factor of value attaching to the
nremises proposed to be transferred due to my efforts or expenditures, or
in any way to my initiative which ie transferable, such as the good will of a
going business, the exercise of taste in planning improvements or the mak-
ing of grounds attractive, or the element of time and care in growing an
orchard or shade trees, or making land more vroductive by improved methods
of farming, or increment of value due to increasing cost of building, shall
be held to inure to me as fully as tangible structures upon the land; the pur-
pose being to protect the user and improver of land in the full ownership and
right of transference of everything due to him, but to preserve to the Cor-
poration all value due to demand for the land exclusive of improvements.

I have read your constitution and pledge myself that while I hold lease
of Fairhope land I will not oppose the full application of the principles set
forth therein. )
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Those of us who ponder on the various human' LOTCQS that\
go to make up the  resent depression-recession-regression,ete.
may well study the following quotations from writings of some
400 years ago. oSurely they portray our present "boards of tr%de?
nstock'exohgnges“;speculative financieré )if‘got our gambling
bourgeoise who fall for their schemes.

In 1542 Villon wpote,"™ Of late a horrible thing has arisen,
a xind of eruel tyranny which the merchants have invented zmong
themseives. They wager on the rate of exchange in the Spénish
fairs at Antwerp?[ﬁote. He-e we wagér on grain and security
price%] ® They call these wagers pamturas aecording to the former
maznner of winning money at birth when 2 man wagers the child
shall bé 4 boy......Déalingd of this Kind is only common among
mexrchants who hold much ¢a ital-.+.By their great capital they
cna arrange that ih any case they have profit". [}a@““VLP”ﬁi]

" Another writer notes that “a part of the nobles and

merchants.....employ all their available ca;ital in dealing
in money,.... the soil rem:iins untilled,trade in commodities
is neglected;there is often increase in [rices".

Verily,"By their fruits ye shall <now them™,today as

~in past centunies.. ﬁ_‘!a_'w long will.we enduye?

4R
i
e
et




Nov. 17, 1948

Mr, Walter A. Carlson
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Mr. Carlson:

We find that we refunded to you the full amount
of your 1948 auto tax, $4.03. 8Since you were .a lessee for
only three-fourths of the tax year which ended Oct. 1,

1948 you were entitled to only three-fouths of the tax,
$3.03. We are therefore charging your account with $1.00.

Repayment should be paild now as we do not want to
bill the 8avings & Loan Ass'n with a balance due the first
of next year.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

.

i,




Harch 9, 1943
lMr. and Mrs, Oliver Carnley
Fairhope, Alabama :
Dear ¥r, and Mrs, Carnley:

: This will advise you that we have received
an application from Mr, and Mrs. Wm, C. Mason, Jr.
for a lease to lot 8, block 31, division 2; the lot
aprlied for by you;

In compliance with the Fiiles concerning coune
ter arplications a bonus payment of $5.00 has been
offered. It is your right to make a higher pffer as
I explained to-you. I suggest that you let me know
of your declision as eariy as possibley, though ycu have :
seven days in which to reply.

Very truly yours,

Secretary,

o o

| //123}47a4z¢¢¢/f/Z4%L4;4>4~97/ 24;;/?/222? fiéft;fzk;







Feb, 21, 1942

Migs Kathnrlm NMay Carr
Pairhope, Alabama ;

" Dear Miss Carr:

Vhen we went to establish the line between
our luuhol.d in block 12, division 4 as presently
escribed, and the south £ fty feet of 1ot 9, the X
- surrender or which was approved April 6 19 ", it
was discovered that your improvements mt fact
partly on such line,

‘ I recalled that you had orisimuy made
agguution surrender only the south forty feet of

9 and when I reported the matter to our Execu-
tive Counell Thursday, Feb. 20, it was agreed that
the record should be altered making the surrender to
be the south forty feet of lot 9 instead of the
south fifty feet,

e record of this setion at-
taching thia ‘{or your lease or you may g

lease t6 this oﬂ'icc and 1 7111 record the ac-
ion thereon.

Very truly youu, :

Hecretary.

Copy to: 5
Er, and Mrs, D, E, Nelson









lov. 14, 1744

¥rs, Lena P, Casebere
Fairhope, Alabama

" Dear Mrs. Casebere:

In order to accomplish the proposed transfer
to lirs., Alberta F. Bennett of the South five feet of
Lots 6 and 7 it will be necessary for you to make an
endcrsémeht on the back of your lease to that effect
and to present the lease with such statement thereon .
te our executive council for appfoval.

Such endorsement should be substantially as
follows: : : S 5

For value received I hereby transfer to
Alberta P. Bennett all of my right, title

end interest in the South 5 feet of the

North 69 feet of Lots 6 and 7, Block 8,
Division 2, of the within lease. : i

Witness my hand this day of Nov.,
1944,

P i you will bring your lease to me I will.
be glad to write th; endorsement for you or you nay
write and sign it yourseiizgpd send it tc me. We meet
Thursday night and can hahdle it then 1if ready;

' Very truly yours,

2 - Secretary,



Nov. 11, 1952

Er. M, M. Caswell
12 Benedict Place
Mobile 18, Alabama

Dear lMr. Caswell:

' Property owners neighboring on yocur vacant lot on
Kiefer St., have expressed fear of the fire hazard resultin
from the high grass on your lot. We hope you will find it
convenient to have this hazard removed in the near future.

We sincerely hope there is early prospect of your
being able to build on your lot. There is a growing demand

for desirable rental property here and you should have prds-
pect of a fair return on your investment. \

Thanking you for your past attentions to our requ&sts
I am, \

Very truly yours, %

Secretary




July 11, 1951
Mr. M. M. Caswell
12 Benedict Flace
kobile 18, Alabama
Dear Mr. Caswell:

Recently we have had several complaints atout the
groth of grass and weeds on ycur let. I am sure the neighbor-
heoed would be quite aprreciative if you would have it.mowed.

Your past‘attention to this has been qguite generally
satisfactory and we trust you will give the matter your early
attention. We hope you have not tco distant plans of building
on your lot. Bulldings in that neighborhood are in gcod de-
mand both for rent and iour sale. v

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Feb. 4, 1947

Mr. M. ¥, Caswell
12 Benedict Place
Mobile 18, Alabama

Dear Mr. Caswell;

The delay in getting your bill to you for the
first half of this year's rent was due to the fact that
there was a general increase of 11.1 per cent on all
rents and further local increases involving certain sec-
tions. ' This made necessary the recalculation of all
rents, hence the delay.

' Your lot was influenced by both the general
increase and a local increase as you will note on the
enclosed satement. I am returning your check so you
can make the necessary change or addition.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




PEYTON HIGGISON
CONTRACTOR
POST OFFICE BOX 402
MOBILE 3, ALA.

12 Benedict Place
Mobile, 18 Ala.
January 20, 1947

Fairhope Singel Tax Corp{,
Fairhope, Ala.

Gentlemen: -

T have not received your statement covering rental,
but am forwarding check to cover rental on Kieffer

Street lot.

Please note my new address, -

Yours very truly

L5

M. M. Caswell
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PEYTON HIGGISON
CONTRACTOR
POST OFFICE BOX 402
MOBILE, ALA.

12 Place,
Mobile ™18, Ala,
December 11, 1946.

Mr. 3. R. GOOdBn,

Fairhope, Ala,

Dear Edwin:-

I have just received a notice from Mr. C. A. Gaston,
Secretary, that the grass and weeds should be removed from
my lot on Kieffer Street,

If it is not asking too much, will you please employ
someone to do this job for me' advise me what it cost and
I will mail you check to cover.

Hope this finds you and. yours getting along 0.X.

You must come Lo see us and our new place.

'Yours as ever,

WM. WM. Caswell
Ce to lMr. Gaston

Mr. Gaston:-
Please note my new address.

M. M. C.

- |




July 17, 1954

Mr, M. M, Caswell
kanite 18, Alabans
M Mre. Caswell:

We wish to thank you very much for your prompt
attention to our notice econcerning the econdition of your
Jot on Kiefer St. We are sure your having it mowed will
be much appreciated by the neighbors.

" We have hoped you might be able to bulld en
this attractive lot so it might be producing some income
for you. We are sure a residence éuit&b;.c to the loecation
ecould be rented at a fairly good rental almost emtinnr-,
ously.

Sincerely yours,

C. A. Caston, Secretary




12 Benedict Place,
Mobile 18, Ala,
August 16, 1954,

@ity Manager,

Fairhope, Ala, Re: Lot #11; Block 2; Div. 3
Kieffer Street,
Dear Sir:= Fairhope, Ala,

Will you please have the above Lot mowed, and render me bill
for same.
Your records will show that you did this job for me last year.

Yours very truly,

M, M. Caswell

Cy. to Mr. C. A, Gaston

Dear Mr. Gaston:-

I regret having failed to write the above letter earlier.

|
|
RS




Dec. 9, 1946

Mr. M. M. Caswell
14024 Brown Street
lobile 19, Alabama

Dear Mr., Caswell:

The Town of Fairhope has an ordinance requiring prop-
erty owners to keep their lots free tall grass and weeds, etc.

The ordinance was passed both for the purpose of main-
taining a pleasing appearance and the reduction of fire hazard.

The Mayor advises us that complaint has been registered
converning the lot tc which you hold lease,

We hope it will be possible for'you to correct this
situation in the early future. The grass is tall and dry now
and dces constitute some fire hazard,

Very truly yours,

- T Secretary




Feb. 21, 1950

First Church of Christ Scientist
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Lessees:

it has come to our attenticn that some lessees of
lots such as ycurs on Fairhope Ave. which you lease in July,
1941 have abandoned their original rlan for using the land
- leased and have oifered to transfer the lease to ancther in
consideration of his paying them a bonus.

At its meeting of February 16, the Council directed
me to write to every lessee of an unimprcved and unused lot
whose lease was issued prior to January, 1948 and rewind him
that the asking or accepting of a bonus for the transfer of an
unimproved leasehcld is a viclation of the lease contract and
of the agreement he made over his signature when he made appli-

caticn for his lease.

Lessees of unimproved lots cannot reccover past rents
paid by them without viclating the terms of the contract. Any
rent paid last year was paid for the use of the land during
that year. If the lessee neglected to make any use of the land
- in 1949 that is his loss and it is the intention of the corpo-
ration to prevent such lessee from collecting from another the
rent paid by him for time that has past.

I was directed by the Council to advise all lessees
such as you, who are not making present use of your land that
if your plans have changed and ycu do not now intend to use
the land you leased the Council will consider any equitable
terms for the surrender of your lease so you may be relieved
of the further payment of rent.

Enclosed find copies of the application, lease gnd
constitution with the parts pertinent to this question under-
scored for your convenience. ;7

Very truly yours,

Secretary




May 28, 1940.

Mrs. Alice H, Christopher,
Falrhopey Alabama,

Dear lirs. Chr@stophgr:

" Urs, Randolph has been to this office with
a request th&i we appeal to you to cut some of the
limbs from the trees on your adjoining lot that hang
down so_low as to greatly restrict hér use of her
" own lot. ~

I went by to lock. the situation over and

1t would appear to me that she has a just complaint
and we hope it will be possible for you to give her
the relief she asks or to_make some suggestion to
us for its accomplishment.

Fraternally yocurs,

Secretary.
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‘February. 1 had @ccasion to discuss with your attorney, MNr.

April 10, 1947

rs. E. M. Clarke
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear lrs. Clarke:

It is only by fortuitous circumstance that I am able
to make this reply to your letter addressed to me some time in}
Rickarby, the matter of your controversy with Mr. Stedman and !
when I remarked that I had never received any acknowledgement
whatsocever of my letter to you, Dec. 23, he informed me he had |
a copy of a letter addressed to me by ycu. I asked if I might
see the letter and he consented. :

Needless to say I was not pleased by the impression
my letter apparently made on you. On rereading it I can hardly
see how, even by, presuming to read betweem the lines, you could
have interpreted, as your reply indicates you did. I have per-.
sonal knowledge'%hat Mr. Stedman desires to see the controversy
satisfactorily concluded. I am convinced there was a misunder--
standing. There seems good ground for such conclusion, it seem
tov me, on the basis of Mr, Stedman's very aprarent impairment of
heag%ngtgnd your quite as apparent preoccupation with your housg
ﬂt 1€ e, Lee i\

I will contact Mr., Stedman within a day or so andéuill
communicate the results to Mr, Rickarby. I desire to assure you
that my intention in writing you the letter of Dec. 22 was no

what you apparently presumed it to be. With every hope of a suit-.
‘able settlement and a restoration of harmonious relatlions I am,

Sincerely yours, :

i .

Secretary

Copy to b
Mr. Rickarby
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April 10, 1947

Mr. BE. G. Rickarby
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr, Rickarby:

Mr, Stedman asvises me that he will be glad
to pay Mrs. Clarke $25.00 cash for the purg.rse of
her interest in the trees cut by him. L

In addition to the above Er. Stedman states
he will build a fence along the line between their
leaseholds without expense to Mrs. Clarke.

It will not be practical for lir. Stedman to
tuild the fence this spring but he anticiates build-
ing it before the end of the year. Hoping this offer
may be acceptable to your client I am, 25

Yours sincerely,

Secretary

Copy to
Mr. Stedman




ELLIOTT G. RICKARBY

LAW OFFICES

RICKARBY & RICKARBY E.G. RICKARBY, JR.
FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

April 5, 1947

Mr. D. I. Stedman,
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Sir:

Mrs. M. E. Clarke has asked us to take up with
you the matter of a settlement for the damage done to
her property in the latter mrt of last year when in
her absence and without her consent you cut down trees
inside of her fence line and destroyed a largerpart of
her hedge. These were a distinct addition to the value
of her property.

Mrs., Clarke tells us that in an effort to reach
an amicable settlement, in her lettsr to you of Decem-
ber 11th she agreed to accept one hundred dollars is
settlement and would still accept this to avoid 1it-
igation if paid promptly. This offer, however is con-
ditioned on immediate acceptance. .

Please let us hear from you during the coming
week.

Yours very truly,

For:
RICKARBY & RICKARBY

BGR; rak
2798
cc Client




Dec, 23, 1546

Mrs. E. M, Clarke
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Clarke:

I regret very much to learn of the disagreement be-
tween you and your neighbor, ir, Stedman.

I was indeed surprised tc see ycur letter to Nr., Sted-
man asking him to pey you $100.00 for the cutting of the trees
which were yresumed tc te on the dividing line between your lots,
Such a price is four times the amcunt you agreed was a fair price
for yeou tc pay Nrs. Zeis fopo all improvements on the lot which,

as I recall was mainly for clearing, the tree value belng large-
ly considerec to be negligible. -

I feel confident Mr. Stedman believed he had ycur
agreement to the cutting of the trees and had no intention to
offend you. It is my perscnal opinion 1t is an injury to both
parties tc have trees growing on or near a party line, and that
where such is the case the best possible solution is an agreement
between the perties for their removal. My position is that suech
growth draws sustenance from both lots and deprives both parties
of the exercise of free taste in the development of thelr own

grounds.

In the cutting of such trees it may falrly be consid-
ered that the parties have aqual interests ir the stumpage value,
which is commercially $3.00 to #5.00 a cord and it generally
takes several such trees tc make a cord of weod. It 1s my Jjudg-
ment that Mr. Stedman would be altogether willing tc settle with
you on such a reasonable basis, and would be willing tc stretch
the roint somewhat as to the real stumpage value. :

Vhile differences between our lessees are no responsi-
bility of our corporation it is a great satisfacticn to have
them reaceably settle al? differences that may arise. ' Trusiing
you will reconsider the matter in the light of my presentation
of my views I am, ol | - B

i
b

Very truly yours,

fr) | Becretary. : ;




./Zﬂ/r(/ /wﬁ., _/A/z,.a;/ Q EE .
o rr ., Jf A Ao
2 %M:»u Yo .
R olatl erbicettl oo baHtotadl,




Dec. 23, 1946

Mrs. E. M. Clarke
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mrs. Clarke:

I regret very much tb learn of the disagreement be-
tween you and your neighbor, lir. Stedman.

I was "indeed surprised to see your letter tec Nr. Sted-
man asking him to pay you $100.00 for the cutting of the trees
which were rresumed to be on the dividing line between your lots,
Such a price is four times the amcunt you agreed was a fair rprice
fer you tc pay krs. Zeis fopo all improvements on the lot which,
as I recall was mainly for clearing, the tree value being large=-
ly considered tc be negligible. Sk

I feel confident Mr. Stedman believed he had ycur
agreement to the cutting of the trees and hed no intention to
offend you. It is my perscnal opinicn it is an injury to both
parties to have trees growing on or near a party line, and that
where such is the case the hest possible solution is an agreement
between the parties for their removal. My position is that such
growth draws sustenance from both lots and deprives both parties
of the exercise of free taste in the development of their own
grounds. '

In the cutting of such trees it may falrly be consid-
ered that the parties have aqual interests in the stumpage value,
which is commercially $3.00 to $5.00 a cord and it generally
takes several such trees to make a ccrd of weod. It is my Jjudg-
ment that Mr., Stedman would be altogether willing tc settle with
you on such a reasonable basis, and would be willing to stretch

the point somewhat as to the real stumpage value,

\{] i
: While differiences between our lessees are no responsi-
bility of our corporatjion it is a great gatisfaction to have
them reaceably settle 'all differences that may arise. Trusting
you will reconsider tlhe matter in the light of my presentation
of my views I anm, i o \

Y Very trulylgkurs,

b4 &\

\
i
-
\
A
|

Copy to MNr. Stedmgh \ | \,

. 1
l;\
.’/'

Secretary.
f
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April 14, 1943

¥Ers, E. M. Clarke °
Eftero, Flao’

Dear lrs. Clarke:

I was pleased tc receive your letter of April
6, and, of course, remermber you guite well and rleas- -
antly and I'd like to be able to tell you to come right
along., However Fairhope is having its facilities sorely
pressed to furnish dwelling accomodations to HMobile ine-
dustrial workers. Many of these like Fairhope so well
they would build homes for themselves but for the Feder-
al government limitation on building. Some are manage-
ing to do so but as soon as a rentalble property is va-
-cated 1t is taken up, and, I'm sorry to say, not al-
ways at 'a reasonable rental, necessity and desire Pro-
noting competitive bidding.

: ¥rs. Katherine B. Steele, Stimpson St.,

told me recently that she was considering a trip to see
her remaining family in the north, if she could rent
her house for a couple of months while away, I think
-you may know the place, not all the conveniences but

I iragine fairly comfortable for summer residence. MNrs.
K. H, Lee, korphy Ave. might have a room. These are
Just suggestions, I havenit talked with them. My thought
is that 1f you were here on the ground you ight find -
something, or might find means to build, the corpora-
~tion still bhas desirable lots for lease.

I am happy to report that ¥r. Wolcott 1s
still in the office and keeps well., He doesn't fish
as often as formerly, but came in last week with a nice
mess of bream which he graciously shared with me., I'm
sending you a copy of the Courier as requested and a
little Fairhope booklet. I received The American Eagle
and have read wivh interest the marked articles and
some others, Thanks,

Yours very truly,
/

'_Secretary.



Estero, Florida,
April g, 1943,

Dr. C. Gaston.
Fairhope, Alaba ma.

Dear Dr, G.--

If you will think back not so very far, you
will recall that I was a leaseholder for over ten years,
on Section Street next Brad Neimeyers,

I was in lontgomery for a year after leaving
Fairhope, then came over to Jacksonville, and last December
came down here in the interests of a friend. Now, I know
I've had enough of this section, and have learned all I
think it is necessary to know to keep my friend from
coming here. :

I had a card from Dr. Godard some months ago,
and he said Fairhope was building up very fast, ete.

Since I left Fairhope matters are a little
easler for me, due to a small income from a Connecticut
estate. and Fairhope looks sbout as well,- compares about
as well, as lots of other places. And T lmow all about
what insects you have there, and they are not the kind to
drive one crazy, s

Have you a small place available that I could
get, and pay for the improvements on the "Extortion" plan?
(That word is the old-time darkies twist of - installment,

Would you send me a sample copy of the Courier?
Then I will send you one of the papers from here. I do
some proof-reading, and have just finished indexing a book
on Tropical Horticulture, and I see latin names in my saeep,

Please say "Hi" to Nr, Woleott, - suppose he is
still going on the same way, fishing, etec.

Thanking you for the above info. T am

Yours very truly,

El o llaitoc
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N- WILLIAM E.CLEMENT
%' 718 HIBERNIA BANK BLDG.
J}/ NEW ORLEANS |2, LOUISIANA

A  WHAT A PROMINENT SCIENTIST SAYS
ABOUT, "WINSTON CHURCHILL'S ANTI-DEPRESSION PROPOSAL" Wé ;

D. Lee Chesnut of Scotia, N. Y., engineer, lecturer and nationally known
author of The Atom Speaks and Echoes The Word of God, * summarizes the
Churchill collection of ground rent for community purposes as follows:

"You have followed a very understandable pattern:

(A) - Presenting the tax problem as a PROBLEM of the first
order, and one for which your entire reading audience
agrees needs a solution;

(B) - Building a platform on Churchill's views, with Churchill

being recognized as probably one of the worlds greatest
current statesmen, and practical political figure;

Reducing the complicated problem to the simple building- )
block design of the atom [protons, neutrons, electrons]
with God as the author of its design and relationship;

[ ©

~ (D) - Suggesting the same 'building block' approach to the solu- )

- tion of our current problem, with the emphasis that our
human relationships must be based upon Gods immutable
laws.

I like your method-it can be followed very clearly-and you should stimulate
a great deal of serious thinking about the subject. "

]

o LN s - -

*The Atom Speaks and Echoes The Word of God,
Wm. B. Erdmans Publishing Company, Grand Rapids, Michigan.




Jan. 10, 1948

Dear lMr. Cleveland:

Your will note that I erred in giving you the amount
to be paid on your tax. I am therefore returning your check
and am sending you a letter to the Tax Collector so you can
make personal remittance.

Sorry I balled this up, but that's what happens when
) ugéertake to try to do more when I am.already loaded up with
work.

Sincerely,

COPRPY




Fairhope, Alabama
Jan. 12, 1948

Mr. M, H, Wilkins
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear lMr. Wilkins:

Included with the personal property assessment as shown
on the enclosed bill for 1947 taxes, was a boat valued at $270.00.
Since I sold this boat in the Fall of 1946 to a lMr. E. J. Peterson
I do not consider that I am liable for the payment of a 1947 tax.
Mr. Peterson is, I believe, a non-resident and he took the boat
to Panama City, Florida. .

, I got the enclosed bill frm Dr. Gaston, Secretary of
the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation and he informs me that the
tax on the @k boat would amount to $5.67 and would leave a tax
on the remainder of my property amounting to $17.10.

Please find enclosed my check for &17.65 in payment of
the tax, the 50¢ Collector's fee and 5¢ interest. I enclose
stamped self addressed envelope for your conveience in mailing
me the receipt.

Very truly yours,




Dec. 21, 1947
Mr, C. Wheatley Cleveland
Dear Mr, Cleveland:

Your 1947 state & county tax bill inecludes

a tax on your boat in the amount of $5.67. We will

be glad to pay the bill if you will hand us remittance
payable to M. H. Wilkins for the $5.67 in time to pay
the tax this month. ‘

Likewise the town tax includes a tax on the
boat in the amount of $4.05 and if you will furnish
us that amount we will pay the town tax in the total
amount of $19.05. All taxes must be paid before the
end of this month if added charges are to be avoided.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

COPY




Oct. 1, 1948

Mr. Robert L. Cody
Gen. Del. :
Eufala, Ala.
Dear Mr. Cody:

It is again time to assess your property and I
need Information as follows:

Have you made any change in your fire insurance?
The record shows $5000 with Kirby Vharton, agent.

Have any additicns been made to the 6 room frame
house and garage?.

Has there been any change in the furnishings?
The record shows furniture valued at $400. Have you any

butane equipment? If so of what value?

Very truly yocurs,

Secretary




October 13, 1948

Mr. C. A Gaston
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr . Gaston;

In regards to your letter of the first I have
not made any changes in, on, or about my property.
It may be assessed at the same amount as the record
shows .

If you need any other information you can
contact me at EBufaula, Alabamg-

Yours very truly,




Feb, 2, 1945

Baldwin County Savihgs-& Loan Ass'n
Robertsdale, Alabama

Re: Assigned Lease of Hugh L. and Catherine Cole
Gentlemens
Our Executive Council, on Jan, s 1945, approved an
application from Hugh L. and thhorine Cole for “{he South 30

feet of the North 215 feet of Lots 4 and 5¢ Blk, 16, Div. 2 49
be added to and made a part of our joint-tenant 1eaee to the
South 90 feet of the North 185 feet of said lots."

Since you hold the applicants' lease, aforementicned,
and sald lease, in its original form, is assigned to you to se=
cure a loan from you to the applicants, it was agreed that the
Council approval be subject to your acceptance of the condition
that the additional land become a part of the lease which yom
hold. .

If the foregoing is acceptable to you we request that
you sign and return tc us the tissue copy herewith enclosed and
attach this letter to your copy of the lease.

For your information the annual rent on the added land
is $10.80 and this year's additional charge, $10.20, of which
$5+40 has been paid by the applicants.

Very truly yowurs,

Secretary

The Baldwin County Savings & Loan Association, Inc.,
acknowledges receipt of the fore"oing and accepts the acc*tion
to its assigned lease.

I










Nov. 29, 1950 \

Mr. Robt. B. Collins W\
Rt. #1, Irvington, Ala. i\

Dear Mr. Collins: § 

If penaltys are to be avoided your property must be EAN
assessed and taxes paid before the end of December. \ B

Do you now have in the house any furniture other than
the butane equipment and the electric water heater?

We cannot pay taxes for lessees whose rent accounts
for the year are not paid in full before the end of December.
Our records show that you owe us $27.72. If you will make im-
mediate payment to us of that amount we will attend to raying
the County tax of $23.95. However we will not have enough left
to pay the Town tax of $21.75.

I suggest that you send mm us the $27.72 owing our
corporation and that you send an additional payment for the
City of Fairhope amounting to $18.94. That will balance your
account here and enable us to pay all taxes due for 1950.

As stated before these matters will have to be attended
to at once to avoid additional penalty charges.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Feb. 24, 19“

¥rs, Camilla Owen
2324 Napclecn Ave., -
New Orlea!lﬁwLﬁo/

Dear Camilla:

In reply to your recent letters concerning
your pro rata share of the taxes on the Colonial Inn
property for 1943 I believe the confusion lies in the
~2iff§i§§ce between the Colony rent bill and the annual

ax 4 7 A

, The @olony rent bill for 1943 was $364.93

and you did pay half of that, $182.47, on January

22, 1943. BHowever the total 1943 tax obligation of

the Colonial Inn Corporation was the Colony rent of
$364.9g plus the 1943 Town of Fairhope tax in the amount
of $218.50, one-half of which, $109,25 would have to

be paid by you if you were obiized to pay one-half of
the 1943 tax obligations. ' ~ -

I hope this explanation will clear the mat-
tei ggr you, though I appreciate it 1s a little in-
volved. 4

Qur azaleas are rapidly coming into bloom
now and Fairhope will be very pretty in a little
while if we do not have any more severe cold weather.
With sincere best wishes I anm,

S8incerely yours,













Jan. 28, 1944

NMrs. Camilla Owen,
2224 Napcleon Ave.,
New Orleans, le.
Dear Camilla: .

I ealled Mr. Rickarby to find out what your letter of
the 2?tb wees about since you failed to include the bill. HKe
.advises me that it was the Town of Fairhope tax on the Inn
property for the presént year which was not due-ﬁor payvable
ﬁrior to the first of Decmber, 1943.

The first half of the 1943 rent raid by you Jan. 22,
1643 did éoﬁér your pro rat@ share of the state and county tax
since that xux tax was a llability of our corporation on the '
terms of the 1eése contract. The entire\yeaf's rent being taken
“to pay the county tax the Town tax is in its entirety an cbh-
ligation of thelleSsee. In cases such as yours mid»year trans-
férs géne%all& provide for‘a pro rating of such anticipated
- charges.

I enclose a bill for the state and comnty taxes,
attach your check for the total amount showr and mall it to
M. H, Wilkins, Bay Minette, A’a.,(check payable to M. H. Wilkins)
with a 3¢ stamp for returning the receipt to you. I'm sorry
your are bothefed by these loose ends éﬁt guésd they can't be
helped. '
S8incerely

C. A. $not R.C.0 Caston.







August 12, 1949

Mr. and Mrs., Russell B. Conger,
Fairhope, Alabama,

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Conger:

The council has directed me to write to all lessees
who have not yet paid in full the rent for last year, 1948.

The recent statement of your rent account is in error
in showing a balance from 1948 of $3.99. The balance should
have been §3.41. We find a penalty overcharge of 58¢ was
?Sgg when you made your last payment, $25.00 December 27,

e have made proper correcticns on our books and are
enclosing a corrected statement. We hope it will be possible
for you tc make a payment on your account in the near future.
Our corporation has assumed large obligations for street
and sidewalk improvements, making it necessary to realize
as much as possitle from its cutstanding accounts.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

C/C to Bank of Fairhope. ' A
QO( T
\(\9 > o
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M. DYSON, President C. A. GASTON, Secretary E. C. WOLCOTT, Treasurer

FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION

ADMlNlSTERlNG

Fairhope Single Tax Colony

ESTABLISHED 1895

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA
Nov, 11, 1941

Mrs, Emma L. Connolly,
Fairhope, Alabama
Dear Mrs. Connolly: S

Please advise me if the insurance on your
house is still $800.00; also whether you have any
insurance on the contents and if so how much?

Have you an Electric refrigerator or range
or water heater, if so what is the value of each?
I nbte that other furniture is valued at a total
value of about $330,00. Do you consider this to be
a proper value at the present time? I consider that
a fair value for tas tation is what like furniture
would cost in the second hand retail market,

Very truly yours,

V:,%—  sz;¢£ZZ:;

s
.)Vb ‘%&g4/a;;~ /// Sécretary.







ENMMA F. GOKNNOLY

FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION
FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

DEAR LESSEE:— | October 1, 1941

The Tax Assessor, E. S. Tunstall and Tax Collector, M. H. Wilkins have announced
that they will be at Fairhope, October 15th, 16th and 28th to receive assessments of
taxable property and collection of taxes due. The law states:

“It is the duty of every person liable for taxation to attend in person before the
Assessor in the precinct of the taxpayer’s residence and then and there render to the
Assessor under oath, a full and complete list of all property of which he was owner
or of which he was trustee or agent on the first day of October of the Year.”

When you go to the Assessor be sure to take your last year’s assessment with
you. Check it over first to see if it is in proper order as to the items listed and the valua-
tions. Valuation of taxable property should not be the full value, but 60 per cent
thereof, as required by law. If the valuations on the items of taxable personal prop-
erty returned by you last year, have decreased or increased you should make a corres-
ponding change on this year’s return. If the improvement value is in excess of 60 per
cent of the true value please report the same to me and I will be glad to assist in mak-

ing a protest.
Should you desire any help in making your assessment this year or if there is any
particular information'you desire I shall be glad to be of any assistance I can. If you

will be unable to attend in person to make your own assessment I will be pleased to act
for you without charge provided you supply me with the necessary information and

your last assessment sheet.

Very truly yours,
C. A. GASTON, Secretary



Feb. 16, 1953

lir. Alfred Coppock
Springville, Iowa

Dear Mr. Coppock:

We are sorry to learn of your father's death and aprrec-
iate the opportunity we had had to make his acquaintance. En-
closed find our receipt for your remittance of the first half of
the 1953 rent on his leasehold.

You are correct in your understanding that your father
owned only the buildings and other improvements upon the land.
The land belons to our corporation and was held by your father
through the authority contained in our 99 year lease issued to
him under date of liarch 16, 1951. Ve find that your father left
his copy of the lease which is issued in duplicate with us to be
kept in his file in our office.

I presume a sale of the improvements and a transfer of
your father's leasehold interest in the land could be made by a
person who is named as executor in a will that has been admit-
ted to probate or if there is no will one who has been appointed
by the court to administer the estate of the deceased, or possi-
bly by all the heirs of the deceased. There should be no trouble

‘about an abstract since your father's lease was nor recorded other

than in our records, nor were the leases preceding it recorded.

The improvements on the land, buildings, etc., were
sold by the previous owner to Raymond Beaty for éB,OQS.OO and
your father acquired them from Beaty by a trade for his former

‘place on Korphy Ave. which our records show him to have purchased

for $3700.00. If you will advise me of your authority and the
scuarce of such authority I should be able to give you more spece
ific information concerning the proper means of disposing of the
property. ;

Very truly yours,

Secretary
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Feb. 15, 1950

&. A. Corte & Sons
Loxley, Alabama 1
Attn: Mr. E. D. Corte L

Gentlemen: \

\

Pleese find enclosed receipt for your recent re- |

- mittance in payment of the first half of the 1950 rent on

the 200 acres leased from us.

Ve note your comment concerning the increase. The
Executive Council made a detsiled study of country land rents
before fixing the rents for 1950 and believes the increases
made to be justified. ULemand is the major factor in determ-
ining the rental charge and the corporation has a constant
demand for country lands which it cannot fill, since all such
lands are now under lease.

411 country land rents were increased, many of them
twice as much as the increase on your land and some more than
twice as much. You will note that the increase in the per
acre charge for your lands amounts to only slightly more than
26¢ per acre. Demand indicates we would have no trouble find-
insilesseeu for all the land we could get at the “entals now

evied.

We suggest that you read over againm your application
and lease and the constitution, copies of which are herewith

" enclcsed so you may more fully understand the purposes of our

corperation.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




A. M. CORTE

. A. CORTE
ik e S
anifcizi:zl:‘l aﬁmﬂ ey GROWERS and SHIPPERS of QUALITY snl!l::lzl::i;;:mrs:
mmﬁﬁﬁé POTATOES, SWEET POTATOES Rt
wmmms' CUCUMBERS and GREEN CORN Foley, Ala. -

Y. S. LICENSE No. 73500

SALES MANAGER L. D. PHONE 510

LOXLEY, ALABAMA

February 8, 1950

Fairhope Single Tax Corp,
Fairhope, Alabama,

Gentlemen}

We attach check for $181,67 to cover rent on land for
the first half of 1950,

If there is any adjustment made on this rent, kindly
mail us check for the amount. We talked to you about this over the
telephone some days agoe

s

Yours very truly,

EDC/m A. A. CORTE & SONS.

E

— WESTERN UNION, POSTAL TELEGRAPH AND TELETYPEWRITER SERVICE —



Oct 13, 1938

A.. A. Corte & 8§ns
Déphne, Aln.

Attn: Mr. Julio Corte
Der Mr. Corte:

Youyr name @oeginot appear on my copy

of agsesementis wmade Ly odr less=es.  While the land
itself is not assessed by the lessee but by ug the
lessee should assess any improverents on the lLand 1leased
from us at 60% of its value, ;

: The Asgegpor requires a proper dege
eription of the land as shown on your leasse. A sep=
arate assessment sheet should Dve uged for maki
a return of irorovemenis on our land. The imgrote=
mznts on the 40 acres recently leased fron us were
assessed last year at $50.00. Improvemegt, incluge,
buildings, fences etc., but not timber 3e 'l understand
it. ;

- Very truly vours,

sacretazy

CAG/mg






Dec. 8, 1945

Mr. E. D. Corte
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear lir. Corte:

To transfer your lease you will have to
write an®t endorsement of transfer on the back as pro-
vided in paragraph (11) of the lease.

So the Council mag exercise the powers of the
Corporation to curb speculative tendencies it is now
required that the exact consideration for the transac-
tion be included in the transfer endorsement.

We suggest that you re-read paragraph 3 of
the application attached to and made a part of your
lease contract. The Council will be governed by its
consideration of the provisions there set forth in
reaching a decision to approve or disapprove a trans-
fer.

A customary form of endorsement is as fol-

lowss For and in consideration of $ y I do
hereby transfer to all of my
right, title and interest in and to the within lease.
Witness my hand this day of ¢ 39

Very truly yours,

Secretary

/a




June 3, 1944
kKrs, E, D, Corie
Feirhope, Alabama
Dear lrs, Corte: .
| Your offer of $20,00 for the improvemmhss
on the land applied for by you was taken before the
Couneill at its meeting this week.

The Council decided that the appraised value
of $40 00 was not excessive and since 1t was our under-
standing that you did'not care to pay that much I was
authorized to return your deposif check to you,

Your' check is herwith returned and we are
considerdng the application cancelled.,

Very truly yows,

Secretary.




May 8, 1944
Mrs. E. D. Corte
Fairhopg, Alabama
Dear lrs. Corte: ‘

Since writing you the 22nd of last month concerning the
lot on Morphy Avenue applied for by you we have made inspection
. of thg land and find there are several good pecan trees dn the
land. We have placed a value of forty dollars on these and if
you wish to have the leasé to the 75 foot lot 521 feet deep it
will be necessary for you to pay us the value of the trees.

I would like to know whether you want to go through
with the 1eas1ng of the land or not and will appfeciate YOur
letting me kriow at onge. 1If the trms! etc are not égreeable
'we will cancel the application and refund the check given us.

Very truly yours,

T Secretary.









g

Januagzy 15, 1937

Mr. Julio Corte
Loxley, Ala.

Dear Mi. Corte: .
I have in my files only the Corporation

copy of lense of A. A. Corte to‘thf northeast

quarter (&) of Northwest Quarter (&) of Seotion

Two and copy of leaze of A. A. Corte & Somns t0 .

Northeagt Quarter (¢) except southeast quarter
() of southeast quarter (&? Sectiocn Two. Cheock
up on the descripticn of the leases you have,

I must have given you a copy of the A. A. Corte

leaee{

Perhaps it was your intention to have this

jatter lease which wag issued in 1833 to A. A.

Corte & Sons algo exchanged for a lease to

A. A. Corte. If this is so 1t will be neceasary
for you to turn in theold lease or for A. A.
Corte & Sons tc make an agsignment on the back
thereof to A. A. Corte which assignment it would
be beet to have notarisgzed. 1If thie is done this
of fice should be given an exact copy of the
assignment and notarization so that it can be
ingcribed on the back of the corporation copy

of the lease.

It was my impression that yiur leage was
for the full Northeast Quarter (g). If this ie
true a new lease should be issued, with the full

description.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

CAG/mg




December 11, 1936 i

Mr. Ernest Corte
Fairhope, A a.

Dear 8irt

¥e ~re now opening an =2lley in the
rear of block 11 division 1, opening into
Summit Street, allowing 10 feet off the back
cf our lots fronting on Fairhope Ave. Ve
hope to be able to get lir. Heathershaw to
give a like amount from his holding on the
south. It would be desirable, if it could
be @0 2rranged, to car:y this alley omn
through to Church Streeg, Ve could not give
1088 at the Church Street end byt gould
give 6 feet and if you would give feet
a 12 foot alley oould be provided. The
Town of Fairhope is willing to open and
maintain thie alley if provided for.

I believe that such an alley would
be azdvantageous to you as well as toc the
€ingle Tax Colomy. I will appreciate your
immediate consideration of thie proposal.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

CAG/mg




Sept. 10, 1936

A. A. Corte & Sons
Loxley, Ala.,

Attn: Mr, Julioc Corte

- Demr Sirs:

In connliance with your request a
survey has heen made of the north-east quarter
of Northwest Quarter of Section Two 2nd the
improvements (elearing, tinber, building, fences,
ete) appraised at $279.00.

To secure a lease to the land 1% will
be neecessary to make application on our regular
form (copy of which 1g enclosed) together with
a deposit of six months rent, and agree, if
application is zccepted, to pay for the improve-
ments at the appraised value.

I wish to call to your attention the
rule of the corppration requiring that notice
of eaech application be posted on the enclosed
form and that the 1saaance of a lease is aib-
Jeet to this ruln‘

For your gonvenience I have rllloa
in the desecription of the land under eonsidera-
tion. You ecan sign 1%, attach your check for
$15.77 and return it to me if you desire to
make application. I will then post notlice of
application and at our next regular meeting,
Sept. 21st, the couneil can approve the l1ssuance
of a leasc to you provided there are no other
applicants. If your appliecation is not approv-
ed your deposit check will be returned to you.

Yery truly yours,

Beoretary

CAG/mg
Enc.

o
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larch 11th.1949

Mrs.William Corzatte,
City.
Dear lirs, Corzattes

I note that Clayton never called for his
withholding statement and I am therefore enclosing it to you
aleng with a form 1040A, You can forward it tc him so that He
might make his return. If this i1s the extent of his earnings
He will be entitled to a refund if He fills out these forms.

Yours very truly yours,

C.A.Gaston, Secretary.







August 9, 1949

Mr, and Mrs. E. A, Cramer,
Fairhope, Alabama.

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Cramer:

Your delinquent indebtedness on your colony property
is of much concern to cur corporation. The corporation
has obligated itself this year to pay some thousamids of
dollars for public improvements. In order to discharge
the obligaticn above referred to as well as the 1949 tax
obligaticns,y the corpcraticn may find it necessary to de-
mand substantial payments on delincuent accounts such as
yourse

At the present time your rent indebtedness, inclusive
of 1949 rent, amcunts to $684.25. Accrued penalty charges
through July 1, 1949 amount to an additional $104.15,
Receipts for 1545-46~47-48‘Town taxes have not been deliv-
ered to us for credit on this account.

You are urged to give this matter your immediate atten-
tion and report to us what plans you have for discharging
or greatly decreasing this indebtedness.

Very truly yours,

)

Secretary
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Aug. 234 1946

Hrs. an
Ers. Annie B, Call
Dear Lessees:
Your petition for a sidewalk on the East side of Bay
- View 88., and wvas presented

between Fairhope W Avenues
to our Ixecutive Council Thursdsy night, August 1%
 vhile no action was m petition was broadly

discussed, The members of the aeprum.mtthah-

B e G shront sk SHadbix imroviaca o
8

eBbered Rpom Rewt EAF.

s 2 At the present time the demand on construction forces
mbywmtowm«;uummtm_mnuuxcr
getting an economical bid for such work seems romote, so 1t
aprears tc the Council that the needs of individusls for homes,
tc., 18 much more immediate than for such public improvement
as you have petiticne’ for.

!mpﬂiﬂonhb’emphudmnhmdxnm- :

dent will receive substantial recognition as soon as the cone
struction situation is sufficiently improved,

Very truly yours,

Teoretary -
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LEALLEN CO,u

SINCE ‘93 MANUFACTURING CHEMISTS

6719 BRYN MAWR AVENUE
FONE NE.1-3097-CHICAGO 31 US.A.

- March 9, 194

Single iax Corporation

Fairhope
Alabama
Gentlemen =
Will you kindly advise me the amount of taxes,paild >
by Jim Gregg on the property (at the corner of ScHool .
and Stimpson Sgreets) formerly occupied by m ﬁ}b“}ﬁﬂumj&/%?g&q

The time is but three months away Whﬁn he is to
surrender the property back to me. it then"becomes in-
cumbent upon me to refund interest, taxes and insurance
premiums to him and to accept as rental for the period
the same as previously allowed me by the U.P.As, ViZ,
$35,00 per month B r the period of his occupancy.

Awaiting your advice on this, I remain,

yours With best wishes,

S5C :EMV Stuart 5. Crippen
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Jane 17, 1044 ' 3

Lr. Lawscn Purdy
750 Riverside Drive
hew York 32, N, Y,
Dear ir. Purdy:

Ly sister lirs. Crawford, has just handed me youn
ietter re. 'r. Cripren end his rent on Fairnore leasehold.
Any time spent on ly. Crippen is wasted, though we have pa-
Liently given him mueh time sné s*and ready to continue to
do so. lie iz & Todfendite and eprears totally incarsble of
gresping ariy concertion of eddtable economics,

As he reported to you he holds lease tc two lots
while his building improvement occupies only one. T have
Just gone up t¢ his Ict,&g,leok 1t over and I find he could
surrerder the, corner ld&ﬁaﬁﬁrgef a rent .reduction of 832,56
per year, leaving him'a lot with a frontage cf 76 feet on
the higher value street with a depth of 132 feot with'a 16 %,
allev bhetween Liis gnd the-ad joining leaschold for an arnual
rent of ¢32.43. ~ ' -

- Mr., Crippren has undernssessed his rroperty, re-
porting the A0% vaiue of ‘the house to be only 000400y prob-
ably less then half of the true 60% valve.,. At the présent
on his assessuent sheet there 1s an additional 110,00 jer-
sonal property value, All is taxable at s rate of £3,10 a
hundred, for a total tax of $22,0) which we pay out of rent
received. As I pointed out to Nr, Cripren recéntly, if he
was a resident lessee and had his cer here on the Frealses
we would alsc be raying for hin the ad valorem tay on the
car at the same rate and these taxes run as high as {2400
a year on some new cars.

. While I offer no suprort for OPL, besed on lr, Crip-
en's valuation of his property for assessment purposes he is
not so badly off. 'le is allowed a rent of 2420.00 & year.
Dased on his essessed valwe, the full value of inproveuents
and furnishings amonnts to approxinately £€1200.005 (96,00
would give an 8f return on the investuent, $120.00 would
provide for 10f derreciation on both building ané furnishings
+50.00 would provide 5% for repeirs end maintenance costs
on the building, and $65.00 covers the ground rent on both the
lot for the house and the other lot. : _

|
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January 11, 1944

Mr, Lawson Purdy
790 Riverside Drive
New York, New York

Desr Sir:

Your neme, as a Single Tax authority, has been given me by the
Nelson's Loose Leaf Encyclopedia “esearen Departmdnt.

For some time I have owned single tex property in Fairhope,
Alabama. I bought the house, an old but well maintained rﬂL1°“
remshackle four room and poronfwlth electriecity, sink and old
fashioned bath rooms sewer arra ﬁue1ent connected only to & catch
basin (which T lateb conn@cted to a natural septic tank, and
later, the town sewer). This I bought in Februs ary, 1933 (taxes

raid in advance by owner).
The land was of one corner lot and one inside-on-an-alley-lot,

each lot 66' x 142'. Lend rent (99 year lease-hold) in 1933 and
19034 $53.22 a year,

In Jenuary, 1934 the house burned. I immediately rebuilt. Aan-
nual texes (paid-in-advance land rent) from then on were/was as
follows: :

1935, 1956, 1937 $45.57
1938 A OB
1939 57.48
1940, 1941 57.76
1942, 19453 64.97

Population has normally been 1500 to 2000, At present, with De-
fense and war population the population is about 4500,

Fairhope is about 15 miles from Mobile, by auto (no trains)’and
eight miles by boat across liobile Bay.

It is a resort town.



FACTURING CHEMISTS
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Mr., Lawson Purdy -- page 2 January 11, 1944

Maximum rents (new five room brick houses, modern, for Defense
workers or Officials, just ouside the town) are $125.00 per
month. ’

I rebullt with a new, attractive 28' x 20' one and a hslf story

brick and tile residence., Iirst oor (concrete and dry as a

bone) has 12' x 30' living-dining Yomm with 10' x 10' screened

porch; kitchen 10' x 12' with new Westinghouse electric range and
Frigidaire, large sink, well "windowed" and with awnings;

10 x 15' master bedroom with two roomy closets and running (hot

and cold) water; modern bath with combination shower and tub and

0oil hot water heater; linen closet on hall (connecting mester i
bed room on south with bed room on north and small bed room,

library or den on east.

All bed rooms have ample closet space and good light. DBeamed

(84" x 12") ceiling effect throughout frist floor. There is a good
hot water jacketed stove in the kitehen Tfor heating all running
water (supplemented by the o0il heater in the bath room and an

hot water coil built into roomy, adequate Heatilator fireplace

in the living room, Fire place has a flue lined 8™ x 12" throat.
Kitchen heater has its own chimmey.

Second floor, amply windowed with windows which open wide, is the
size of the Tirst floor, is floored and electrically lighted and
arranged for plumbing to be continued thereto, ready for second

floor apartment.

The purpose of this letter to you is chiefly to help me meet both
the Single Tax Refn, which I feel is rising faster than the rents
I receive justify (especially with this new G.P.A.'rulingl

I have never regerded my rents more than "“tokens" from careful
care takers. I have had, mostly, friends as tenants., Iirs., MNay-
wietta Johnson was one, with her charming niece and her two boys
of the Fairhope Organic School (Mrs., Johnson was founder of this
outstanding institution.) I made no charge to them. To a later
young couple I charged $35.00 a month. To other friends
nothing.. To a later young couple, $35.00 a month, then when
their neglect of the outside made it advisable for me to engage
some one to supplement their care, I raised the remnt to $40.00 a
month., Now, because my rent on March 1, 1942 was $35.,00 I am
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6719 BRYN MAWR AVENUE
FONE NEW. 3097 - CHICAGO - 31

compelled by the OPA to reduce to that price, although (the house
is completely furnished) its rental value with grounds, garage,
laundry, shed and coal house are also provided should be much

higher.

I have made this letter rather lengthy with detail which mey or
may not help your decision (if given).

Yours with best wishes,

L. B. ALLEN CO., INC.
—Z S G
~Seemr G EN

SSC: EMV Stuert S. Crippen
Secretarv-Treasurer



'mittance.

Jan., 28, 1942

lMr, Stuart 8. Crippen
6719-6733 Fryn Mawr Ave,
Chicago! Illinois

Dear MNr., Crippen:
* Enclosed find receipt fot your rent re-

A review of our rent charges reveals that
your rental is still lower than any in the older °
t of town lying between Section St. and the bay.

t also shows that rents that compared with yours

" at the time of your acquirement of the property

have been proportionately increased where there are
1ocaé~improvements comparable with those in your
section,

I wish to recall to your attention that
the grimary purpcse of our plan is to provide the
greatest benefit to the resident owner who makes

- the fullest possible use of his leasehold. Were

gou resident in Fairhope your rent payments might
e relieving you of far greater taxes on your per-
sonal property.

Also many improvements such as yours oce
cupy only half the ground occupied by yours and :
have rent bills proportiocnately lower. Our plan
assures to all equal access to the land but respone-
8ibility for its economic and profitable use lies
with the lessee.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.
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July 28; 1948

lMre Clarence F, (Sandy) Pratt
1077 vission Street

 San Franciseo, California

Dear Mr, Pradt:

I've had your most mtcrut}:f four page letter, I tnink you've
dons a marvellously success Job of answering my == and all the
potential "my's" question in $hat four page letter, :

I note, also, the very inseresiing orange eoloved two page eirou-
lar "Baby Giant Redwood Big Tree", = "Grown by G, %, Sehilling”,
On this valuable and neeessary infomtion is given as to plante

)

- ing and growing eare.

on your droular. page 4, Item 2, you say "A mile or more for
every California eity”, Item 1 says: "An outdoor Christmas
tree for every California home", Nows

I have a lovely home in Alabama, nicely tenented pemding our
return. It's in Fairhope, a single tax solony (largest sueh
colony in the world but unfortunately it las democrasic saloons,
State liquor dispensaries and such modern eonveniences (7).

Continuing: (2) How many Redwood trees are required so plant a
mile? Would you eonsider sending to Falrhope, Alabama (at my
oxpense) suffloient Redwood "Baby Ciants™ to plant a mile?

Falrhope is a beautiful town on Mobile Bay (one half the year the
Day *'s water 1s fresh, later after the land rush of water subsides
it becomes as salty as the Gulg of Mexieo, of whiech it is a part).
It has the heaviest preoipitation in the U. 5. exoept up in the
Northwest., It has a very equitable slimate, quite Californian.
0f eourse, I would submit the idea, after your expressed willing-
ness, %o zho town fathers for their fullest coeoperation. I'm
sure they'd gladly give it. There'd be several wonderful monu-
ments to your memory im Fairhope in due ~- and for a long == time.



Mr, Clarence F, Pratt =- page 2 - July 28, 1943

X

(1) Would you be willing to include one "Baby Giant" seedling for
my Alabama home grounds, and (X) t for grounds down there
of friends of mine (ineinding the Natiomally known "Sehool of .
Organic “dusation” of Mrs, Johnson's? .

Agcording to my figuring the Redwood trunk atstaining 50 feet in
diameter, averages 1/100 of a foot per year for 5000 years, (What
is its "foliage spread” from left to right?

For your eonvenienee I eneclose in duplicate a separate sheet,
numbered according to my questioms, AS you read this lettor,

Just jot your answer opposite the question rumber. Thus you may,
if you wish, retain n copy for your records of your answers to :
my querios. Then drop a copy of your answérs to me in the
‘enclosed envelope which is addressed and needs no posteges

es And God's blessing on you and your rarely beautiful endeavor.
Yours with best wishes,
L. B. ALLEN C0., INC,

e

: ‘ Stuart 3. Crippen
SOCIRW - , Jecretary«~I'reasurer



Mr, Stuart S. Grippen
L. B, Allen Co., Inec,
6719 Bryn liawr Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Sir:

Here are the answers to vyonr questions asked in your letter of
.Tul_y 28,

(1) Home

(/ x)ﬂ FRIEND (oR MoitE)

4 el
@) B MLE ¢6R MORE ¥



July 28, 1045”

lire, Clarence 7 Pratt
San Mranei seco :
California

Dea® Mr., Pratt:

Inclosed are my file copies of letters I wrote yous
lay 286, June 12 ly 6, t0 none of which I have re-
:gm a reply ‘m my letters have not been re-

®

Poss ibly mhanmmépmityu‘m'

possibly I am misinforred by the REAINR'S. DIst'f

article, possibly I am presuning a bit.

At any rate: Here is a self addruni no postage
1

required enve for your advices either way, which you
may pencil at the foot of this letters-

~=/waiting which I remain, assuring you of my high

regard for the plan you have espoused, per READER'S
DIGEST,

Yours with best wishes,
Le B, ALLEN CO,, INC.

Stuarg S, Crippen

880 MV SecretarysTreasurer
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July 6, 1943

Mr, Clarence F. Pratt
3an Proneiseo
calirbrnia.r

Dear Mr, Pratts
I want to tell you of quite an interesting co-incidence:

Very soon after I wrote my letter to you of June &nd,
Chicago had a hard windstorm, In it =e my fine, old<xu?ayvu7(;§-
friend, with his sound, challenging arms Lifted %o the '
skies =~ was laid low, Vhen I saw him the next

morning, it was aa though he had Just fallen asleep in

the directlion of his upraised arms, his bheeutiful
whatevas-lefi-of=1t crewn prone toward that day's sete

ting sun, :

S0 now, his place is there for his sucecessor, which I
hope may be one of your magnificent calirornia ed
Woods, ' I hope to hear from you soon.

Yours with best wishes,

Le B. ALLEN DO,, INC,

: Stuart S+ Crippen
SSCIEMV Jecretary=Treasurer
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June 123, 1943

) 3

Mr, Clarence F. Pratt
San Francisco
California

Dear Mr. Pratt:
knclosed 1s a copy of my letter of you of lay 26,

Perhaps I should explaln th you that the spot I have ehosen for
the Redwood seedling I requested of you is the top of a hill on

a present frontage of 324 feet and a depth of 23/feet. At prese
ent the spot 1s occupied by what was a magnificent hard map{e,
but a careless garotaker so wreckt it that the Davey tree experts
' have advised me to leave it until a better tree can supplant its
majestic remains, ’

7/
The spot is on that part of tho”croat Divide here whose Rastern
waters shed into the S%, Lawrence River bottom and whose Western
slipes empty into the Mississippi River. The top of the slope is
about 30 feet above the bottom of the hill less then half a bloek

awvay .

May I ask if you recommend planting this Red wood seedling at a
point somewhat distant (but on the same site) to be transplanted
to its permenent location when it has attained an height of, say,
10 to 12 feet, :

A\

I've had reports on the soil of this tract from the Agricultural
experiment Station at Urbana, Illinois, and it has been accorded
qualities "which can raise anything which can be goown in any
part of Illinois",

Awaiting your advices with much interesst, I am,

Yours with best wishes,

880 s BMY Stuart S5, Crippen
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Oetobexr 26, 1943

Mr, A. Ho Mershon

Pairhope
Alabanma

Dear irtshurs.

Did you receive two "mats" for (about) 5" x 7" cartoons to appear
in the Pairhope Courier the last issue (Thursday) of this month
(Cotober 28) the last Thursday of lovember (28th)?

If not, will you please advise me? 1 may have sent them to
iirs. Cuepuford,

#e haven't heard from you for some time end are wondering how
you and Allie are. ~

The Norwood Park ¥ .C.T.U. is sponsoring these cartoons and pay-
ing $5.00 on a $9.35 eost in the ldison Norwood Review, They

regard it as a very worthy object.

‘hat Fairhope group do you think would like to sponsor the Paire
hope cartoons, These are highly informative and much needed
sources of truth and off set the misleading statements of that

enemy of Christ = the beverage aleohol monster. z CBxgﬁﬁiF:;

I will gladly assume the eost, they need omly sponsor as a
local sponsor adds strength and authority to such an effort. I
will send them my check to cover, in advance, each month,

Fossibly the Fairhope Christian Chureh jor Sunday Sehool -or Young
People's Soclety.or the Adult Class would gladly do thid. Your
assistance will De much appreciated by | :

Yours with love and best wishes,

Stuart 5. Crippen
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October 8, 1940

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabams
Att: Dr. C. A. Gaston
Secretary

Dear Dre. Gastqn:

Thank you for your courteous favor (dndated) re=-
cently received regarding taxes.
D Coitrcen

I still think-~-the wisdom of the eouneil,notwizﬁn
stand ing-~that a 33 1/3 percent jump in my taxes is
not warranted, in the increase of benefits. I woudd,
to some extentK feel better if my street were improved
for it is a wf&tchedly dusty one and the seraping of
its surface but aggravates that condition the more.

TIf the town of Fairhope has been taxt 33 1/3 pere
cent extra since 1937 I incline to ask if that is not
too much? For that represents a lot of money spread
throughout the Town. I think the Council should re~
consider its findings.

Yours, with best wighes,

SSC:EMV

P.S. It seems to me that there should be scme de=
preciation allowable on: piano; electric refrigeration;
electric stove. It seems to me that the two latter
items (at least here in Chicago) are given & life of
10 years (10 percent per annum depreciation). This
assumes average care./VI would appreciate your handling
the assessmen% for mee. >

-
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March 14,1949,

lir, Stuart S. Crippen,
L.B.Allen Co. Inc.
6719 Bryn Mawr Avenue,
Chicago 31. Illinois.
Mr, Crippen: -

In answer to your inquiry as to the amount of rent
paid by James Cregg since his occlipancy of the leasehold he is
now occupying., We have checked our records and find that the lease
was transferred to him on December 21. 1944,

- Following is a list of payments made on that property8s

rent.
1945“" ———— SMISLENG: W% e A o S e 68. 80
1946" O S o SO OO0 W e o R Sl o Vo e 68 e 80
1047 ecmcccncc e 76.50
194’8 """"""""""""" 78. 18
1949cccmmccrancncne- 41,94 first half to 7/1'49
: $334,22

We believe that some of these payments were made by
lrs, Gregg and some by kr. Gregg but we do not have that inform-
ation as to how much each pald or when each made such payments.

Yours very truly,

C. A, Gaston Secretary.




Nov. 8, 1949

Mrs, Celina Cummings
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Celina:

I have issued the assent to the mortgaging of the
krs. Nan Abney improvements and leasehcld interest toc you.

When Mrs. Abney signed the lease she said Robert
ilason is to pay for the lease fee and the last half of this
vear's rent. We billed him for these yesterday in the amount
of §20.83. The rent account is delingient and subject to
8% penalty charges until paid.

As soon as setilement has been made with lMr. Dyson
for the amount owing him by kirs.. Abney and/or Robert lason,
you may call and get the assent and the Abney lease.

Sincerely,

/ bl Nea [ 7 PYT
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August 19, 1943
Mr. 0. K. Cummings
Fairhope, Ala.
Dear Mr, Cummings:

3 Your pro rata share of the rent due on the properties
involved in the transaction with Mason is as follows:

Two-thirds mo., rent on Fels Ave, Property 3:92
Five & one third mo,; on Mason Oak St. prop. _22,08
& .OO

Your
erty last year
from $72,26 to

failure to make a proper assessment of your prop-
ceused the stete and county tax to be increased
$100,04, making an excess of $27.78 above the 1li-

ability of our corporation. Also the Town tax on yocur personal
roperty will, I presume, beiincreascd from a hormal of 60¢ to
3,10. It would appear that all of this is your 1iability since
it involves propérty not conveyed to liason. Yetir pro rata share
of the’ Town tax or the house,$40.00, I calcnlate to be $22.23.
. These make a total of $53111, payabie by you to accomplish an
equitable adjustment of tax charges.

If you are successful in getting the copled assessment
get aside your adjustment costs would be the $22,23 payable on
the Town tax on the bullding assessment of $4000 and the 50¢
Town tax on the personal property, a total of $22,83.

. The $26.00 of rent billed above is now due and must
be paid before the first of October to avoid penalty charges.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.




Law repuires assessments to be
made each year. October 1st,
January 1st. 10 per cent penal-
ty accrues third Monday in
January.

ASSESSOR

BALDWIN COUNTY

*’Call On Me"’
B;__év_[:jyb‘ .

E. S. TUNSTALL, Tax Assessor
Dial 2671

Enclose Postage For Reply

s

T ——

In asking for information give
section, township, range num-
bers. For town or city property

' give name of sub-division and

lot and block numbers,










FAIRHOPE, Albama
Marc}l 2, 1950

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Gentlemen:

I respectfully request your assenting to the following
mortgages to me:

1) Dan W. Rrown and Alice L. Brown ... $2251,30
2) Clyde H. and Helen Jansen eee $2293.,57

I now hold a mortgage on each of the above but now
wish to refinance them. The existing Assents are enclosed.

Thanking you, I am
Sincerely yours,

Celina Cummings



CARL L. BLOXHAM

REAL ESTATE AND INSURANCE

FAIRHOPE , ALABAMA

May 19, 1938

Mrs. J. T. Cuthbert, Jr.
115 South Jefferson Street
Mobile, Alabama

Dear Madams:

There are no abstracts for property owned by the Fairhope Single
Tax Corporation, as the title to the land remains in their name. i

You will receive a 99 year lease for the ground, and a Bill of Sale
for the improvements, warranting said improvements free from all
incumberances. If any incumberance is discovered after the sale

is completed, it will be taken care of.

If these items are nét clear to you please advise and we will
try to explain more fully.

Very truly yours,

Carl L. Bloxham
CIB:gw
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Srwer  (SonnecTion CPERMIT 1L x|
Town of Fairhope, Alabama
P\;RMlT 1S HEREBY'GRANTED TO:

=

=] =) ==

at ‘.',_': 8
in the Town of Fairhope, Alabama, to connect with the town sanitary sewerage
system, subject to the rules and regulations of the town. ; ¢

Dated, this the ... day of . .-«_;j_; _____ Y EEF _193,_;.'

= AIIDIFf

! : 5 OWN CLERK- —L-
i

_fonn»ections under the fo i roved this, the
_________________ day of _ \\MAGUAN e [
=5l

(See other side.) INSPECTOR.

fli— = —=] =

|| ] ] ] ] ] [ o ==




BE IT ORDAINED BY THE|

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA:

Section 1. That within ten (10.)

days after written notice to them,]

all persons owning homes, business
and other property in the Town of
Fairhope requiring the disposal of
sewerage are hereby required to
aprly to the Town Clerk for a per-
mit and to make proper connection
with the sewerage system of the
Town of Fairhope for the disposal
of sewerage; such permit shall be
in words and figures substantially
as follows: (See other side.)

Section 2. The specifications for
connecting with the sanitary sew-
erage system of the town are as

_ follows: ’ it and
(a) All conuections shall be
made to existing house lines back

of the curb or to a Y in the main
line. The main line shall not be

cut, except by special permission |

of the Town of Fairhope. -

(b) All pipe shall be of stan-
dard vitrified clay, or number. one
concrete, bell and spigot type not
lexs than four inches in diameter,
except where a single line serves
two premises a minimum of six
inch pipe shall be used.

(c) All joints shall be filled
with cement mortar and packed
with Jute filler to prevent infiltra-
tion. X

substance shallfbe left in the sew-
er line. i {

(e) Nojline or connection shall
be covereld until inspected by. the
city and written acceptance there-
of given, to be noted on original
permit.

(d) No{dirt or other foreign’

(f). Where required, sand traps,
grease traps, and other protective
devices shall be instalted by the
property owner, subject to the ap-
poval of the Town of Fairhope.

(g) The Town shall not be re-
sponsible for grades used on house

lines. It -shall be the duty of the -

property owner to see that all lines
are laid with sufficient fall to the
main sewer to assure satisfactory
operation.

Section 3. There shall be a
charge of $1.50 for each permit is-
sued, which sum shall cover the
cost of inspection and suitable
adapter. The charges for sewer
shall be included in the bill for
water services, and no person shall

|be permitted to ray for water or

sewer charges without paying for

both. )

. Section 4. The following Shall
Dbe the schedule of service charges:

. (a) A minimum of $1.00 per
month with a 50 per cent. discount.
This discount to apply only on min-
imum rate unless the Government
requires the Town to charge cus-
tomers $1.00 per month net, as out-
lined in Loan asd Grant Applica-
tion.

(b) _Average s&tructure with
bath-room, including toilet .and
lavatory, and kitchen sink will be
subject” to  minimum rate.  Addi-
tional fixtures will be charged for
at rate of2five (5) cents each, per
month. : .

(¢) ‘Charges to industrial con-

cerns will be based on amount and
character of sewerage for the pres-

ent.

»
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No. Lpg7/

Received from _%M-

Fairhope,

Rent on Lot

TLand in Sec.

S et R R e
~ & &
TOTAL $é ________________________
FAIRHOPE SINGLE TAX CORPORATION
Treasurer
e, &, 6 3

No. é?HZ' Fajr]

Received from _ /% f,

pe, Ala., "7

Rent on Lot g - Blk. 30 Div. Z
Han B &2 4

Land in Sec.

Sunds.

TOTAL $_/ 40 ________

FAIRHOP fINGLE TA ORPORAEEIO’\I

Treasurer
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RETURN BILL WITH REMITTANCE

i Office of SEND STAMPS FOR REPLY
- JESSE M. SMITH
Tax Collector BEAT No. ____ Z___O_ ASSESSMENT No//d _____

ety | Tax for 1938

MM«/OP Lo e U

v / VALUATION
DOLLARS CENTS
\
|
\
; Vialue R e al MRS baltees - 5 n s SOEREE Sl Snit L Tl ot A A G U S ?f.- o o] MRS
E Valwe e tSonals Eron enbys st o s e oo g & 1| oo i o e | s S
| Stateiand  (CountyaMax et e & S i M R A By % B0 e A o
{ Hiomestead slixemptionsiesie o« cof L aeMisiia s Sl o he s ol sl 8 i U R
\
Net#Statelande@etnmty ILaxe s Son o 7 oienabar La it o e il e Z ﬂ.é. ke
DisteictiSohopliaxesiar - Lol oo ol o G T -J.d/._-_ o [Fcns s AR SFE
Qollector’'s Fees § .. .. ... ....Assessor’s Bees $ . _ . ..o como | moome oo ceceecaee
Interestiandibeencefand s fevy o2 2 O S@ i e s Rt ol e 0o e T e RS
Prinber$-._.--__' Sindgen S L s L INObtcorERr el srsto s Pl Treer 2 L oo W SR NG R
Bossimounpof@ax, ¢ cIREa - g f TRy a-.q/.ﬁ. i

Your taxes become delinquent Jan. 1st, 1939, and will be subject to interest,
levy and cost of advertising and sale.
Please pay your taxes at once and save further expense.
E : JESSE M. SMITH,
g‘ Tax Collector, Baldwin County

MOOREI PRINTING €0.,




*

RETURN BILL WITH REMITTANCE

Office of END STAMPS FOR REPLY _)
M. H. WILKINS )
TAX COLLECTOR BEAT No. ASSESSMENT N
The State Of Alabama, } Tax ro' 1939
Baldwin County.
[/' 7 O / /4\ / A
v/ e : 7)
¥ A / // (__//"7 # ‘(. 5/ /{ ,4“ /[X .IK
Paid by Fai S3 T
En VALUATION
Dece 0, 91939 DOLLARS| CENTS
——»47-', &L‘y - -
Value Real Estate e J 0
Tax Collector IR [
Value Personal Property L
State and County Tax =
Less Homestead Exemption =
[d[07
Net State and County Tax e
(4
District School Tax / é 2
Coliector’s Fees § Assessor’s Fees $
In.erest and Decree and Levy
Erinibe RS 8111 5 o = 6 S N o ( e e
,__,/7/
Total Amount cf Tax / / L

Your taxes become delinquent Jan. 1, 1940, and will be subject to interest, levy, cost of ad-
vertising and sale. Please pay your taxes at once and save further expense.

M. H. WILKINS, Tax Collector, Baldwin County.
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